

09-2979-cr(L)

To Be Argued By:
WILLIAM M. BROWN, JR.

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 09-2979-cr (L)
09-3267-cr (CON)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

ROBERT RAWLS,
CHRISTOPHER LAMONT SHERMAN,
also known as CL,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

WILLIAM M. BROWN, JR.
ROBERT M. SPECTOR (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xiii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xiv
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	5
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	7
A. The trial of Rawls and Sherman.....	7
1. Evidence against defendant Rawls.....	9
2. Evidence against defendant Sherman.....	12
B. Post-verdict motions.....	16
C. Sentencing proceedings.....	18
1. Defendant Rawls.....	18
2. Defendant Sherman.....	20
Summary of Argument.....	22
I. The evidence was sufficient to support the verdicts of guilty.....	22

II. The district court did not commit error in imposing the mandatory minimum sentence on Rawls.	22
III. The district court did not commit error in imposing a sentence of 132 months imprisonment on Sherman.	23
IV. The district court properly admitted court-authorized telephone calls into evidence against defendant Sherman.	23
Argument.	24
I. The evidence at trial was sufficient to support the jury’s verdict of guilty.	24
A. Relevant facts.	24
B. Standard of review and governing law.	24
1. Standard of review.	24
2. Conspiracy law under 21 U.S.C. § 846.	26
C. Discussion	30
1. Rawls participated in the conspiracy.	30
2. Sherman participated in the conspiracy.	32

II. The district court properly imposed the mandatory minimum term of incarceration upon defendant Rawls.	33
A. Relevant facts.	33
B. Standard of review and governing law.	33
C. Discussion.	39
III. The district court did not err in finding that Sherman was responsible for conspiring to distribute at least 3.25 kilograms of crack cocaine when the evidence presented at trial and sentencing supported those findings.	40
A. Relevant facts.	40
B. Governing law and standard of review.	40
C. Discussion.	43
IV. The district court properly denied the defendant’s motion to suppress the wiretap evidence based on the defendant’s claim that the supporting affidavit did not establish that the wiretap was necessary or the result of an independent investigation.	45
A. Relevant facts.	45

B. Governing law and standard of review.	46
1. Overview of Title III.....	46
2. Standard of review.	49
C. Discussion.	49
Conclusion.....	52
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	40
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	33
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	36
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....	27
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	24
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Agueci</i> , 310 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1962).....	29
<i>United States v. Bellomo</i> , 954 F. Supp. 630 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	48

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Calabro</i> , 449 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1971).....	28
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 489 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Bearam v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1066 (2008).....	41
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 460 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>United States v. Chalarca</i> , 95 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996).....	42
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 549 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25, 28
<i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 579 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2009).....	49, 51
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Crowley</i> , 318 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25

<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>United States v. Fairclough</i> , 439 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam).....	37
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	34, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	35, 37
<i>United States v. Geibel</i> , 369 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>United States v. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	40
<i>United States v. Hazut</i> , 140 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>United States v. Huevo</i> , 546 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 142 (2009).....	25
<i>United States v. Ianniello</i> , 621 F. Supp. 1455 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> 808 F.2d 184 (2d Cir. 1985).....	48

<i>United States v. Ionia Management S.A.</i> , 555 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam).	24
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003)..	25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 378 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2004)..	42
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008)..	41
<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 415 U.S. 143 (1974)..	47
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 452 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2006)	38
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 549 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2008)..	26
<i>United States v. MacPherson</i> , 424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005)..	25, 26
<i>United States v. Martino</i> , 664 F.2d 860 (2d Cir. 1981)..	48
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , 287 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002)..	41

<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 573 F.3d 138 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 645 (2009).	24
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 116 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997)..	47
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , 110 F.3d 921 (2d Cir. 1997)..	41, 45
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006)..	36
<i>United States v. Rea</i> , 958 F.2d 1206 (2d cir. 1992)..	27
<i>United States v. Reilly</i> , 76 F.3d 1271 (2d Cir. 1996)..	40
<i>United States v. Rich</i> , 262 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 1959)..	29
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 302 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002)..	26
<i>United States v. Ruggiero</i> , 726 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1984)..	49
<i>nited States v. Russano</i> , 257 F.2d 712 (2d Cir. 1958)..	27

<i>United States v. Samas</i> , 561 F.3d 108 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S.Ct.184 (2009), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1131 (2010).	22, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 541 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2008)..	27, 30
<i>United States v. Sash</i> , 396 F.3d 515 (2d Cir. 2005)..	40
<i>United States v. Scibelli</i> , 549 F.2d 222 (1st Cir. 1977).	48, 49
<i>United States v. Shipp</i> , 578 F. Supp. 980 (S.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff’d sub nom. United States v. Wilkinson</i> , 754 F.2d 1427 (2d Cir. 1985)..	48
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 31 F.3d 1294 (4th Cir. 1994)	49
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 462 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006)..	26, 27, 28, 42
<i>United States v. Steinberg</i> , 525 F.2d 1126 (2d Cir. 1975)..	48
<i>United States v. Story</i> , 891 F.2d 988 (2d Cir. 1989)..	26

<i>United States v. Studley</i> , 47 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>United States v. Sureff</i> , 15 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 528 F.3d 110 (2d Cir.2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 901 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1990)	47, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 604 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Vanwort</i> , 887 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 605 F.2d 1269 (2d Cir. 1979).....	47
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 822 F.2d 1234 (2d Cir. 1987).....	47, 48

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2518.	23, 46, 47, 49
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	xiii
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3661.	41
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	xiii
21 U.S.C. § 841.	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 846.	4, 6, 26
21 U.S.C. § 851.	19
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	xiii

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	xiii
----------------------------	------

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.	42
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.	41
U.S.S.G. § 6A1.3.	41
